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Thank you for your purchase of the Gingko EvaroTeardrop Lightbulb Lamp.
Please read the instruction manual carefully to achieve the best performance of this product.

Please keep this instruction manual safe for future reference.

If you have any further queries, please feel free to get in touch with us at
customerservices@gingkodesign.co.uk or visit our website at

www.gingkodesign.co.uk
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Product Content

EVARO
Teardrop Lightbulb Stand

Long-life
Lightbulb

Instruction Manual DC Transformer Plug Adapter
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Product Set Up/ Installation

Please follow the below steps closely to set up the Evaro Teardrop Lightbulb Lamp.

Step 1: Place the magnetic suspension lamp stand on stable, flat and levelled table
surface.

Step 2: Connect the DC adapter to the magnetic suspension lamp stand and plug it into the wall
socket; switch on the power on the socket.

Step 3: Hold the lightblub with 2 hands and place one finger on top of the flat base of the lightbulb
and align the light bulb to the Magnetic Suspension bulb holder as per the below picture.

Step 4: Gently hover the lightbulb towards the Magnetic Suspension bulb holder till 15-18mm gap
apart, and you should feel an upward force from the magnetic suspension holder and a “click” to
suspend the lightbulb and the lightbulb should be turned on at the same time.

Step 5: When the lightbulb stays on and securely suspended you can slowly release your hand and
the lighbulb should be successfully levitated.

Step 6:  When the lightbulb is successfully set up and levitating, the light should be on. If not, you
can turn on/off the light by tapping the          on the base of the lamp base. Or you can try to set it
up again if tapping the touch button is not working.

NOTE:
1. In case the light bulb is not turned on but it’s successfully suspended, please take the bulb down
and set it up again.
2. The bulb should be pulled back up straight to the magnetic suspension lightbulb holder if it’s
been knocked over and won’t drop down to the base.



IMPORTANT

1. Please ensure that the product is placed on a safe and stable desktop with no other metal
objects near to the product as it may interfere with the magnetic field.
2. Please do not place this product in a humid environment such as a bathroom etc.
3. Please place any electronic products at least 20cm away from the magnetic base; the electronic
products include computers, mobile phones, cameras, bank cards, etc.
4. This product is not recommended or suitable for any people with heart disease.
5. This product is for indoor use only.

Product Precaution

Warranty & Product Care

Warranty

This product is covered under one year manufacturer warranty starting from the date of
purchase. Within the warranty period, any repair service or components replacement will be
provided for free.

Warranty does not apply to the following circumstances:

1. Product failure due to improper use, misuse, drops, abuse, alteration, faulty installation, power line
surge or modification

2. Product failure due to acts of nature such as natural disaster, fire, flood, or casualty.

Product Care

1. The product is made of natural wood, any natural wood grains is not a product fault.
2. Any drop could cause damage to the device.
3. This product is not water proof.



DEUTSCH
Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf der Gingko Teardrop LightBulb Lampe. Bitte lesen Sie diese
Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, um die bestmögliche Produktleistung zu erzielen.

Lieferumfang:

1 Teardrop Glühbirne, 1 Magnetische Hängeleuchte, 1 DC-Trafo-Steckeradapter und 1
Gebrauchsanweisung

Produkt einrichten/aufbauen:

Bitte befolgen Sie die folgenden Schritte, um die Teardrop Lightbulb Lampe einzurichten.

Schritt 1: Stellen Sie die magnetische Hängeleuchte auf eine stabile, flache und ebene Tisch
-oberfläche.

Schritt 2: Verbinden Sie den DC-Adapter mit der magnetischen Hängeleuchte und stecken Sie ihn in
die Steckdose. Schalten Sie den Strom an der Steckdose ein.

Schritt 3: Halten Sie die Glühbirne mit zwei Händen, legen Sie einen Finger auf die flache Unterseite
der Glühbirne und richten Sie die Glühbirne an der Magnethalterung aus, wie in der Abbildung
unten dargestellt.

Schritt 4: Bewegen Sie die Glühbirne vorsichtig in Richtung der Magnethalterung, bis ein Abstand
von 15 bis 18 mm entsteht. Sie sollten eine aufwärtsgerichtete Spannung von der Magnethalterung
spüren, ein Klicken, um die Glühbirne aufzuhängen. Gleichzeitig sollte die Glühbirne eingeschaltet
werden.

Schritt 5: Wenn die Glühbirne an bleibt und sicher aufgehängt ist, können Sie Ihre Hand langsam
loslassen und die Glühbirne sollte erfolgreich schweben.

Schritt 6:  Wenn die Glühbirne erfolgreich angebracht und freischwebend ist, sollte das Licht an
sein. Wenn nicht, können Sie das Licht ein-/ausschalten, indem Sie       Mal auf den Lampenboden
tippen. Oder Sie können versuchen, sie erneut einzurichten, wenn das Tippen auf den Druckknopf
nicht funktioniert.



HINWEIS:
1. Falls die Glühbirne nicht eingeschaltet ist, aber aufgehängt wurde, nehmen Sie die Glühbirne
bitte herunter und setzen Sie sie wieder ein.
2. Wenn die Glühbirne umgestoßen wurde und nicht auf den Halter zurückfällt, sollte sie gerade
nach oben in die magnetische Fassung gezogen werden.

Garantie und Produktpflege:

Garantie
Dieses Produkt verfügt über eine einjährige Garantie des Herstellers, die mit dem Kaufdatum
des Produkts beginnt. Während der Laufzeit der Garantie werden jegliche Reparaturdienste und
Ersatzteilwechsel gratis ausgeführt. In den folgenden Fällen gilt die Garantie nicht:

1. Produktversagen durch unsachgemäße Verwendung, Zweckentfremdung, Nachlässigkeit, abusive
Produktbenutzung, Veränderungen, fehlerhafte Installation, Überspannung der Stromleitung oder
Modifizierungen.
2. Produktversagen durch höhere Gewalt, wie Naturkatastrophen, Brände, Hochwasser oder Unfälle.
3. Jeglicher Schaden am Ladeanschluss, der durch den Verwender verursacht wurde, ist nicht
von der Garantie des Herstellers gedeckt.

Produktpflege
1. Das Produkt ist aus Naturholz gefertigt. Natürliche Maserungen auf dem Holz sind keine
Produktfehler.
2. Nachlässige Verwendung, wie das Fallenlassen des Produkts, und Zweck entfremdung können
dem Produkt und der äußeren Holzverkleidung schaden.
3. Sie können ein feuchtes Tuch zur Reinigung der Holzverkleidung verwenden. Vermeiden Sie
jedoch direkten Kontakt mit Wasser, da das Produkt nicht Wasserfest ist.
4. Verwenden Sie nur 5V USB-Adapter zum Laden (diese sind nicht inkludiert), um das Produkt
aufzuladen.



FRANCAIS
Merci pour votre achat de la Gingko Teardrop LightBulb Lamp. Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel
d'instructions pour obtenir les meilleures performances de ce produit.

Contenu du produit :

1x Teardrop Lightbulb, 1x support de lampe à suspension magnétique, 1x adaptateur de prise
transformateur DC, 1x manuel d'instructions.

Configuration du produit/Installation :

Veuillez suivre attentivement les étapes ci-dessous pour installer la Teardrop Lightbulb Lamp.

Étape 1 : Placez le support de lampe à suspension magnétique sur une surface de table
stable, plate et nivelée.

Étape 2 : Connectez l'adaptateur CC au support de lampe à suspension magnétique et branchez-le
dans la prise murale ; mettez la prise sous tension.

Étape 3 : Tenez l'ampoule à deux mains et placez un doigt sur la base plate de l'ampoule et alignez
l'ampoule sur le support d'ampoule à suspension magnétique comme sur l'image ci-dessous.

Étape 4 : Déplacez doucement l'ampoule vers le support d'ampoule à suspension magnétique
jusqu'à ce qu'il y ait un écart de 15-18 mm, et vous devriez sentir une force ascendante du support
de suspension magnétique et un "clic" pour suspendre l'ampoule et l'ampoule devrait s’allumer en
même temps.

Étape 5 : Lorsque l'ampoule reste allumée et bien suspendue, vous pouvez relâcher lentement
votre main et l'ampoule devrait léviter avec succès.

Étape 6 :   Lorsque l'ampoule est mise en place et en lévitation avec succès, la lumière devrait
s'allumer. Si ce n'est pas le cas, vous pouvez allumer/éteindre la lumière en tapotant sur
la base de la lampe. Ou vous pouvez essayer de le configurer à nouveau si le fait d'appuyer sur
le bouton tactile ne fonctionne pas.



REMARQUE :
1. Dans le cas où l'ampoule n'est pas allumée mais qu'elle est suspendue avec succès, veuillez
descendre l'ampoule et la mettre en place à nouveau.
2. L'ampoule doit être remontée directement sur le support d'ampoule à suspension magnétique
si elle a été renversée et ne tombe pas sur la base.

Garantie et entretien du produit:

Garantie
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie fabricant d'un an à compter de la date d'achat. Pendant la
période de garantie, tout service de réparation ou de remplacement de composants sera fourni
gratuitement. La garantie ne s'applique pas dans les circonstances suivantes :

1. Défaillance du produit due à une utilisation inappropriée, une mauvaise utilisation, des chutes,
un abus, une altération, une installation défectueuse, une surtension ou une modification.
2. La défaillance du produit due à un acte de la nature tel qu'une catastrophe naturelle, un
incendie, une inondation ou un accident.
3. Tout dommage causé au port de charge par une erreur de l'utilisateur n'est pas couvert par la
garantie du fabricant.

Entretien du produit
1. Le produit est fabriqué en bois naturel, tout grain de bois naturel sur le bois n'est pas un défaut
du produit.
2. Une chute lourde ou une mauvaise utilisation de ce produit pourrait endommager l'appareil et
l'extérieur en bois.
3. Vous pouvez utiliser un chiffon humide pour nettoyer l'extérieur en bois, cependant n'ayez pas
de contact direct avec l'eau car ce produit n'est pas étanche.
4. Utilisez uniquement des adaptateurs de charge USB 5V (non inclus) pour



ITALIANO
Grazie per aver acquistato la lampada Gingko Teardrop LightBulb. Leggere attentamente il
manuale di istruzioni per ottenere le migliori prestazioni da questo prodotto.

Contenuto della confezione:

1x Teardrop Lightbulb, 1x supporto magnetico per la lampada a sospensione, 1x adattatore per la
spina del trasformatore DC, 1x manuale di istruzioni

Configurazione/installazione del prodotto:

Seguire attentamente i passi seguenti per configurare la lampada Teardrop Lightbulb.

Passo 1: Posizionare il supporto magnetico della lampada a sospensione su una superficie stabile,
piatta eorizzontale.

Passo 2: Collegare l'adattatore DC al supporto magnetico della lampada a sospensione e inserirlo
nella presa a muro; attivare l'alimentazione sulla presa.

Passo 3: Tenere la lampadina con 2 mani e mettere un dito sopra la base piatta della lampadina e
allineare la lampadina al supporto della lampadina a sospensione magnetica come nell'immagine
sottostante.

Passo 4: Spostare delicatamente la lampadina verso il supporto della sospensione magnetica fino a
15-18 mm di distanza. A questo punto si dovrebbe sentire una forza verso l'alto proveniente dal
supporto della sospensione magnetica e un "clic" che sospende la lampadina e la lampadina stessa
si dovrebbe accendere.

Passo 5: Quando la lampadina rimane accesa e saldamente sospesa è possibile rilasciare lentamente
la mano. La lampadina dovrebbe rimanere sospesa con successo.

Passo 6:  Quando la lampadina è stata installata con successo e levita, la luce dovrebbe essere
accesa. In caso contrario, è possibile accendere/spegnere la lampada toccando la          base della
lampada stesa. Se toccando il pulsante a sfioramento la lampada non funziona è possibile in
alternativa provare a riconfigurarla.



NOTE:
1. Nel caso in cui la lampadina non sia accesa ma resti sospesa con successo, smontarla e
riconfigurarla.
2. Se è stata rovesciata e non cade verso la base la lampadina dovrebbe essere riportata in alto
direttamente sul supporto a sospensione magnetica.

Garanzia e cura del prodotto

Garanzia
Questo prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia di un anno del produttore a partire dalla data di acquisto.
Le riparazioni o le sostituzioni di componentientro il periodo di garanzia sono gratuite. La garanzia
non è valida nelle seguenti circostanze:

1. Guasto delprodotto dovuto a un utilizzo improprio, scorretto, cadute, abuso, alterazione,
 installazione difettosa, sovratensione della linea elettrica o modifica.
2. Guasto del prodotto dovuto a cause naturali come calamità naturali, incendi, inondazioni o
Incidenti.
3. Un eventuale danno alla porta di ricarica causato da un errore da parte dell'utente non è coperto
dalla garanzia del produttore.

Cura del prodotto

1. Il prodotto è realizzato in legno naturale, qualsiasi venatura presente sul legno stesso non è un
difetto del prodotto .
2. Una caduta violenta o un uso improprio di questo prodotto potrebbe causare danni al dispositivo
e alla parte esterna in legno.
3. È possibile utilizzare un panno umido per pulire l'esterno in legno, ma evitando il contatto diretto
con l'acqua poiché questo prodotto non è impermeabile.
4. Utilizzare esclusivamente adattatori di ricarica USB da 5 V (non inclusi) per caricare questo
prodotto.



ESPAÑOL
Gracias por adquirir la Lámpara Teardrop LightBulb de Gingko. Lea detenidamente el manual de
instrucciones para conseguir el mejor rendimiento del producto.

Contenido del producto:

1x Teardrop Lightbulb, 1x Soporte magnético para lámpara de suspensión, 1x Adaptador de enchufe
para transformador de CC, 1x Manual de Instrucciones

Instalación del producto:

Por favor, siga atentamente los siguientes pasos para configurar la Lámpara Teardrop Lightbulb.

Paso 1: Coloque el soporte de la lámpara de suspensión magnética sobre una superficie de mesa
estable, plana y nivelada.
superficie.

Paso 2: Conecte el adaptador de CC al soporte de la lámpara de suspensión magnética y conéctelo a
la toma de corriente; encienda la corriente en la toma.

Paso 3: Sujete la bombilla con las dos manos y coloque un dedo en la parte superior de la base plana
de la bombilla y alinee la bombilla con el soporte de la bombilla de suspensión magnética según la
imagen siguiente.

Paso 4: Desplace con cuidado la bombilla hacia el portabombillas de suspensión magnética hasta
que haya una separación de 15-18 mm, y debería sentir una fuerza ascendente del portabombillas
de suspensión magnética y un "clic" para suspender la bombilla, y la bombilla debería encenderse
al mismo tiempo.

Paso 5: Cuando la bombilla permanezca encendida y firmemente suspendida, puede soltar
lentamente la mano y la bombilla debería levitar con éxito.

Paso 6:  Cuando la bombilla esté bien colocada y levitando, la luz debería estar encendida. Si no es
así, puede encender y apagar la luz pulsando el         en la base del pie de la lámpara.  O puede
intentar configurarlo de nuevo si al pulsar el botón táctil no funciona.



NOTA:
1. En caso de que la bombilla no se encienda pero esté suspendida con éxito, por favor, retire la
bombilla y colóquela de nuevo.
2. La bombilla debe volver a colocarse directamente al portalámparas de suspensión magnética si se
ha tirado y no baja a la base.

Garantía y cuidado del producto:

Garantía

Este producto está garantizado por el fabricante durante un periodo de un año desde la fecha de
compra. Durante el periodo de garantía, cualquier servicio de reparación o reemplazo de
componentes será gratuito. La garantía no se aplica bajo las siguientes circunstancias:
1. Fallo del producto debido a un uso inadecuado, caída, abuso, alteración, instalación defectuosa,
sobretensión o modificación de la línea eléctrica.
2. Fallo del producto debido a fenómenos de la naturaleza, como un desastre natural, un incendio,
una inundación o un accidente.
3. Cualquier daño causado al puerto de carga por error del usuario no está cubierto por la garantía
del fabricante.

Cuidado del producto
1. Este producto está fabricado con madera natural, cualquier imperfección en el veteado de la
madera no es un defecto del producto.
2. Las caídas fuertes o el mal uso de este producto podrían causar daños al dispositivo y al exterior
de Madera.
3. Puede utilizar un paño húmedo para limpiar el exterior de madera. Sin embargo, recomendamos
que el dispositivo no tenga contacto directo con el agua ya que no es resistente al agua.
4. Utilice solamente adapta.



If you have any further queries about this
product, please feel free to  get in touch with
us at customerservices@gingkodesign.co.uk

To discover more elegant and unique Gingko
designs, please visit:

www.gingkodesign.co.uk

Unit C23C, Holly Farm Business Park, Kenilworth, Warwickshire, CV8
1NP, United Kingdom

Product designed in Warwick, UK by Gingko Design Ltd
Responsibly made in China

Copyright    Gingko Design Ltdc


